

No. 15-10602

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia (Gainesville Division)
Case No. 2:12-cv-00138-RWS (Hon. Richard W. Story)

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR AARP
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Daniel B. Kohrman*
Laurie McCann
Dara Smith
William Alvarado Rivera
**Counsel of Record*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel.: (202) 434-2060

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Interpreting Section 4(a)(2) of the ADEA to Cover Job Applicants’ Disparate Impact Claims Is Reasonable Because It Is Consistent With the Act’s Text and Hiring- Driven Purpose	5
A. Section 4(a)(2)’s Language and the Supreme Court’s Constructions of That Language Strongly Support Interpreting the Act to Permit a Disparate Impact Claim for Applicants	6
1. Section 4(a)(2)’s protection of a broad range of “any individual[s]” from a broad range of prohibited practices, which parallels Title VII as enacted, should be read to encompass disparate impact hiring claims	6
2. <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> supports the conclusion that section 4(a)(2) protects job- seekers	12
B. The ADEA’s Legislative History Shows Congress’ Serious Concern About Age-Neutral Barriers That Hinder Older Workers’ Efforts to Secure Jobs and Reflects Congress’ Intent to Create a Disparate Impact Hiring Claim to Help Break Down Those Barriers	14

1.	The Wirtz Report Focused Significantly on Hiring Practices That Had a Discriminatory Effect on Older Applicants	16
2.	Congressional Consideration of the ADEA Shows Congress’ Intent to Give Older Unemployed Job Applicants Strong Rights and Enforcement Mechanisms to Combat Age Discrimination in Hiring	20
II.	Equitable Tolling Does Not Require Plaintiffs in Hiring Discrimination Cases to Show That They Conducted Futile and Entirely Speculative Investigations	24
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S. Ct. 1511 (2001).....	12
<i>Allied Chem. Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157, 92 S. Ct. 383, (1971).....	11
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608, 100 S. Ct. 1905 (1980).....	14
<i>Cocke v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321, 97 S. Ct. 2720 (1977).....	6
<i>Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581, 124 S. Ct. 1236 (2004).....	16
* <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424, 91 S. Ct. 849 (1971).....	6, 17, 18, 24
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604, 113 S. Ct. 1701 (1993).....	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 98 S. Ct. 866 (1978).....	7
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 2385 (2008).....	2, 3
<i>Reeb v. Econ. Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975)	25

<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337, 117 S. Ct. 843 (1997).....	11
* <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228, S. Ct. 1536 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 392 (D.N.J. 1988).....	10
<i>Sturnolio v. Sheaffer, Eaton, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 340 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
* <i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-0138, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30018 (N. D. Ga. March 6, 2013).....	5
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642, 109 S. Ct. 2115 (1989).....	13
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977, 108 S. Ct. 2777 (1988).....	7
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Ed. of Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 931 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991)	13

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-34 (2012).....	1
§ 2(a)(1), 29 U.S.C § 621(a)(1)	15
§ 2(a)(3), 29 U.S.C § 621(a)(3)	15
§ 4(a), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a).....	5
§ 4(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	8, 12, 15
*§ 4(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

§ 4(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(3)	8, 9, 15
§ 4(b), 29 U.S.C. § 623(b)	8
§ 4(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(c)(1)	8
§ 4(c)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(c)(2)	8
§ 4(f)(1), 29 U.S.C § 623(f)(1)	13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act (1964)	
§703(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	7, 13
§ 715, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

113 Cong. Rec. 31,250 (1967).....	10
113 Cong. Rec. 34738 (1967).....	22, 23
113 Cong. Rec. 34742 (1967).....	23
H.R. Rep. 90-805 (1967).....	20
S. Rep. 90-723 (1967).....	20, 21
<i>Age Discrimination in Employment: Hearing on S. 830 and S. 788 Before the S. Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 90th Cong. 22 (1967).....</i>	21, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Algorithmic Hiring: Why Hire by Numbers?</i> , http://mnstr.me/1nJI9Nq	28
<i>An Exploratory Study on the impact of Recruitment Process Outsourcing on Corporate Brand</i> , http://bit.ly/1TJww7e	28
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Statistics, Table A-36 in Employment and Earnings Online at http://1.usa.gov/1M6Sj0H and http://1.usa.gov/1P039pi	15

<i>CareerBuilder – 2015 Candidate Behavior Study</i> , Career Builder, http://cb.com/1RXNCEI	28, 29
Kathleen Connors, <i>No Phone Calls, Please!</i> , Career Rocketeer (October 3, 2009), http://bit.ly/21rVJIO	27
<i>Ethics of Algorithms</i> , Centre of Internet and Human Rights, http://bit.ly/1S0x8SI	28
Vivian Giang, <i>This is the latest way employers mask age bias, lawyers say</i> , Fortune (May 4, 2015), http://for.tn/1E10rvm	16
Jennifer Grasz, <i>Seventy-Five Percent of Workers Who Applied to Jobs Through Various Venues in the Last Year Didn't Hear Back From Employers, CareerBuilder Survey Finds</i> , CareerBuilder (Feb. 20, 2013), http://cb.com/1y8E5LC	25, 26
Alison Green, <i>Should You Call When a job Posting Says “No Calls”?</i> , AskAManager (Sept. 6, 2009), http://bit.ly/1Xr3wPT	27
Dan Kalish, <i>Covert Discrimination: What You Need to Know About Coded Job Listings</i> , PayScale.com (June 15, 2015), http://bit.ly/1QBb2bL	15
Peter Post, <i>“No phone calls, please” catch-22</i> , boston.com (Sept. 17, 2009), http://bit.ly/1QYIOCX	27
*U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>The Older Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment</i> , Report of the Secretary of Labor Under Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1965).....	15, 16, 18, 19
